THE DETERMINANT OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA

MOHAMAD IZWAN BIN MUHAMAD
2017684398

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JANUARY 2020



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

=

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, MOHAMAD IZWAN BIN MUHAMAD, (I/C Number: 960320-07-5107)

Hereby, declare that:

. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
degrees.

. This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

. All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of

my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Overview
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Significance of Study
1.4.1 Policy Maker
1.4.2 Public
15 Limitations of Study
1.6 Definition of Term

1.6.1 Health Expenditure

1.6.2 Population

1.6.3 Gross Domestic Product
1.6.4 Carbon Dioxide Emission
1.6.5 Mortality Rate

1.6.6 Life Expectancy

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

Overview
Dependant Variable
2.1.1 Health Expenditure

Page

V-Vii

viii

1-8
8-10
10
11
11-12
12
12
13
13
13
13-14
14
14
14

15
15
15-16



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

2.2 Independent Variables
2.2.1 Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emission
2.2.2 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.2.3 Population (POP)
2.2.4 Life Expectancy
2.2.5 Mortality Rate

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Overview
3.1 Data Collection
3.1.1 Scope of study
3.1.2 Data collection process
3.1.2.1 Sources of data

3.1.2.2 Research variables (framework)

3.1.2.3 Hypothesis Of Study
3.2 Methodology
3.2.1 Model Of Study
3.2.1.1 General Model
3.2.1.2 Model Equation of Study
3.3 Data Analysis
3.3.1 Correlation Test
3.3.2 Unit Root Test
3.3.3. Cointegration Test
3.3.4 Long-Run Estimation

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.0 Overview

4.1 Correlation Matrix Analysis

4.2 Unit Root Test
4.2.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)
4.2.2 Philips-Perrons (PP)

4.3 Cointegration Test

4.4 Estimating Long-Run Coefficients

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

51 Conclusion

16
16-18
18-20
20-22
22-23
23-24

25
25
25
25
25
26-27
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
30-31
31
31-32

33
33-34
34
35-37
38-40
40-41
41-44

45-46



ABSTRACT

This paper analyzed the determinants of health expenditure in Malaysia. The study
used E-View time series model to determined significant relationship between gross
domestic product, total of population, carbon dioxide emission, life expectancy, and mortality
rate towards health expenditure in Malaysia, which covering data for 30 years from 1988
until 2018 . The empirical results have found that all of the variables are significant
relationship towards health expenditure in Malaysia. The results give additional
understanding of the relationship between these independent variables and health

expenditure in Malaysia.

Xi



	THE DETERMINANT OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Overview
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Significance of Study
	1.4.1 Policy Maker
	1.4.2 Public

	1.5 Limitations of Study
	1.6 Definition of Term
	1.6.1 Health Expenditure
	1.6.2 Population
	1.6.3 Gross Domestic Product
	1.6.4 Carbon Dioxide Emission
	1.6.5 Mortality Rate
	1.6.6 Life Expectancy



	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Overview
	2.1 Dependant Variable
	2.1.1 Health Expenditure

	2.2 Independent Variables
	2.2.1 Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emission
	2.2.2 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
	2.2.3 Population (POP)
	2.2.4 Life Expectancy
	2.2.5 Mortality Rate



	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Overview
	3.1 Data Collection
	3.1.1 Scope of study
	3.1.2 Data collection process
	3.1.2.1 Sources of data
	3.1.2.2 Research variables (framework)
	3.1.2.3 Hypothesis Of Study


	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Model Of Study
	3.2.1.1 General Model
	3.2.1.2 Model Equation of Study


	3.3 Data Analysis
	3.3.1 Correlation Test
	3.3.2 Unit Root Test
	3.3.3. Cointegration Test
	3.3.4 Long-Run Estimation




	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.0 Overview
	4.1 Correlation Matrix Analysis
	4.2 Unit Root Test
	4.2.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)
	4.2.2 Philips-Perrons (PP)





