

THE DETERMINANT OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA

MOHAMAD IZWAN BIN MUHAMAD 2017684398

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JANUARY 2020

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I. MOHAMAD IZWAN BIN MUHAMAD.	(I/C Number: 960320-07-5107)
LIVIOHAMAD IZWAN BIN WUHAMAD.	0/C NUMBER 9603/0-07-5107

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
 or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
 degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:	

TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page
TITLE PAGE	i		
DECLARATION	ii		
LETTER OF SI	iii		
ACKNOWLED	iv		
TABLE OF CO	v-vii		
LIST OF TABL	viii		
LIST OF FIGUR	ix		
LIST OF ABBR	EVIATIO	DNS	Х
ABSTRACT			xi
CHAPTER 1	INTR	ODUCTION	
	1.0	Overview	1
	1.1	Background of the Study	1-8
	1.2	Problem Statement	8-10
	1.3	Research Objectives	10
	1.4	Significance of Study	11
		1.4.1 Policy Maker	11-12
		1.4.2 Public	12
	1.5	Limitations of Study	12
	1.6	Definition of Term	13
		1.6.1 Health Expenditure	13
		1.6.2 Population	13
		1.6.3 Gross Domestic Product	13-14
		1.6.4 Carbon Dioxide Emission	14
		1.6.5 Mortality Rate	14
		1.6.6 Life Expectancy	14
OUADTED 0		DATURE REVIEW	
CHAPTER 2		RATURE REVIEW	4-
	2.0	Overview Department Variable	15
	2.1	Dependant Variable	15
		2.1.1 Health Expenditure	15-16

	2.2	Independent Variables	16		
		2.2.1 Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emission	16-18		
		2.2.2 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	18-20		
		2.2.3 Population (POP)	20-22		
		2.2.4 Life Expectancy	22-23		
		2.2.5 Mortality Rate	23-24		
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.0	Overview	25		
	3.1	Data Collection	25		
		3.1.1 Scope of study	25		
		3.1.2 Data collection process	25		
		3.1.2.1 Sources of data	25		
		3.1.2.2 Research variables (framework)	26-27		
		3.1.2.3 Hypothesis Of Study	28		
	3.2	Methodology	28		
		3.2.1 Model Of Study	28		
		3.2.1.1 General Model	29		
		3.2.1.2 Model Equation of Study	29		
	3.3	Data Analysis	30		
		3.3.1 Correlation Test	30		
		3.3.2 Unit Root Test	30-31		
		3.3.3. Cointegration Test	31		
		3.3.4 Long-Run Estimation	31-32		
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS				
	4.0	Overview	33		
	4.1	Correlation Matrix Analysis	33-34		
	4.2	Unit Root Test	34		
		4.2.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)	35-37		
		4.2.2 Philips-Perrons (PP)	38-40		
	4.3	Cointegration Test	40-41		
	4.4	Estimating Long-Run Coefficients	41-44		
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION				
	5.1	Conclusion	45-46		

ABSTRACT

This paper analyzed the determinants of health expenditure in Malaysia. The study used E-View time series model to determined significant relationship between gross domestic product, total of population, carbon dioxide emission, life expectancy, and mortality rate towards health expenditure in Malaysia, which covering data for 30 years from 1988 until 2018. The empirical results have found that all of the variables are significant relationship towards health expenditure in Malaysia. The results give additional understanding of the relationship between these independent variables and health expenditure in Malaysia.